FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-17-2000



101519177

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

11	سر ا	17	10	2

11-17-00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
I RADEWARKS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	x Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Document ID #	Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #					
	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name WPI Instruments, Inc.	11032000				
Formerly					
L					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other					
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion New Hampshire				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name Jewell Instruments, LLC					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 850 Perimeter Road					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Manchester	NH USA 03103				
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an					
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.					
X Other limited liability company (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware					
0/2000 DNGUYEN 00000107 B74674 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
150.00 DP 150.00 DP					
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average a	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and				

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002178 FRAME: 0526** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Paç	je 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Nam	e and Address	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party	, only
Name					, oy.
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number					
Name					
		RETURN T	0		
Address (line 1)		FENERAL	RESEARCH	COPP	
Address (line 2)		400 SEVE		TNW	
<b>A</b> . <b>1</b> . <b>1</b>			HITE 101		
Address (line 3)		MARCHIN	CTON DO A	0004	
Address (line 4)		44 (4.5)(314)		1)(1)(2)	
Pages	Enter the total numbincluding any attach	, ,	ttached conveyance do	ocument	# [3]
Trademark A	Application Number	er(s) or Registrat	ion Number(s)	Mark if addi	tional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Nu	mber <u>or</u> the Registration l	Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	OTH numbers for	the same property).
Trac	lemark Application N	umber(s)	Regis	tration Numb	er(s)
			874674	881233	1388144
			1233393	1182755	438806
			873350		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 7					
Fee Amoun	t Fee Am	ount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 19/10	2
Method o	f Payment:	Enclosed	Deposit Account	+ 1/_/ \(\mu^{\chi}\)	
Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Strain S. Patterson

Signature

**Statement and Signature** 

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Sharon S. Patterson

TRADEMARK REEL: 002178 FRAME: 0527

11/15/00

**Date Signed** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WPI Instruments, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, with an address of 850 Perimeter Road, Manchester, New Hampshire 03103 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, interest, and goodwill in the trademarks/service marks identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "Marks") and the trademarks/service mark registrations in the United States, Benelux, France, Germany, Italy, Switzerland and the United Kingdom identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, Jewell Instruments, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 850 Perimeter Road, Manchester, New Hampshire 03103 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of the Assignor's right, title, interest in and to said Marks and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and Registrations.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to the Marks and Registrations identified in Schedule A hereto; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks and Registrations, and all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof for the full term and all subsequent terms of any registrations as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. This assignment is made free and clear of any liens and encumbrances.

ASSIGNOR:

WPI INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Date: October 20, 2000

Name: JOHN W. POWERS

Its TREASURER

Duly Authorized

**ASSIGNEE:** 

JEWELL INSTRUMENTS, LLC

Jame: ( All I CALI Live )

Its MANAGER

**Duly Authorized** 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF HICKORYSL
On this 20th day of October, 2000, personally appeared before me Thu W. the above-named Trasure of WPI Instruments, Inc. and swore that the foregoing statements are true to the best of knowledge and belief.
ORUME & Tombrel.
Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
JAMES T. LOMBARDI, Notary Public My Commission Expires May 28, 2004 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTYOF Suffolic SS.
On this 3rd day of October, 2000, personally appeared before me
and swore that the foregoing statements are true to the best of his/her knowledge and
and swore that the foregoing statements are true to the best of his/her knowledge and
Notary Public Austice of the Peace
05/13/05

TRADEMARK REEL: 002178 FRAME: 0529

## Schedule A

# **United States Trademark/Service Mark Registrations:**

Mark	Registration No.	
MODUTEC	874,674	
M (and Design)	881,233	
BIG LITTLE	1,388,144	
A (and Design)	1,233,393	
A (and Design)	1,182,755	
EMICO	438,806	
EMICO (and Design)	873,350	

# Foreign Trademark/Service Mark Registrations:

Mark	Country	Registration No.
MODUTEC	Benelux	383,798
MODUTEC	France	1,210,116
MODUTEC	Germany	996,411
MODUTEC	Italy	401,897
MODUTEC	Switzerland	300,624
M (and Design)	Italy	401,898
BIG LITTLE	United Kingdom	B1,254,739
MODUTEC	United Kingdom	1,115,829

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/17/2000 REEL: 002178 FRAME: 0530